Res. No. 19-246 Page 1 of 3

## **RESOLUTION No. 19-246**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION THROUGH THE FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, REQUESTING \$200,000.00 FOR THE DORAL WHITE COURSE PARK PROJECT; FURTHER AUTHORIZING AN AMOUNT OF \$200,000.00 AS THE CITY'S REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral has the opportunity to apply for funding in the amount of \$200,000.00 through the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program ("FRDAP") for the Doral White Course Park project with a 50% stipulation for matching funds; and

**WHEREAS**, funding in the amount of \$200,000.00 is necessary for the required match; and

**WHEREAS**, staff respectfully requests approval to submit a grant application through the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program requesting \$200,000.00 for the Doral White Course Park project and approval to authorize an expenditure of \$200,000.00 to be available for the required matching funds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2. Approval</u>. The City Council hereby authorizes the submission of a grant application to the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program ("FRDAP") to request \$200,000.00 for the Doral White Course Park project. The City Council further authorizes an expenditure of \$200,000.00 to be available for the required matching funds

Res. No. 19-246 Page 2 of 3

for the grant application. The matching funds for this grant application will come from the Parks Bond Account (303.90005.500650).

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 19-246 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez | Not Present at Time of Vote |
|----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca | Yes                         |
| Councilwoman Digna Cabral  | Yes                         |
| Councilman Pete Cabrera    | Yes                         |
| Councilwoman Christi Fraga | Yes                         |
|                            |                             |

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of October, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY